
 

Case # BZA-02-24-00752 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024 

 

Applicant/Property Owner: M. Donald Alexander, Jr. of Old Dominion Plantation, 
LLC 

 

Representative:   Jeff Tibbals of Bybee & Tibbals 
 

Property Location:     8925 and 8917 Pine Landing Road – Edisto Island  

 

TMS#:    010-00-00-001 and 010-00-00-003  

 

Zoning District:  Resource Management (RM) Zoning District 
 
Request:  

Variance request for a connection to a saltwater impoundment dike and pond to 
encroach within the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer. 
 

Requirement:    

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.5 RM, Resource Management District, Sec. 
4.5.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, 
and OCRM Critical Line buffer. 
 
Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, 
“The following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal 
excavation, or disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the 
planting of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular 
maintenance such as herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. 
Gardens, fences, or Structures, except for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other 
impervious surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of plant life that would alter the existing 
pattern of vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface type.”  
 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
















Proposal: Variance request for a connection to a saltwater impoundment dike and pond to encroach 

within the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer.

Case # BZA-02-24-00752

BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024 

Subject Property: 8925 & 8917 Pine Landing Road – Edisto Island
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Staff Review 

 

The applicant and property owner, M. Donald Alexander, Jr. of Old Dominion Plantation, LLC, 

and the representative, Jeff Tibbals of Bybee & Tibbals, are requesting a variance for a 

connection to a saltwater impoundment dike and pond to encroach within the required 35’ 

OCRM (Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management) Critical Line buffer.  The subject 

properties associated with this request are located in the Resource Management (RM) Zoning 

District at 8925 and 8917 Pine Landing Road (TMS # 010-00-00-001 and 010-00-00-003) on Edisto 

Island in Charleston County. The properties to the north, south, and east are also located in the 

Resource Management (RM) Zoning District. The property to the west is the South Edisto River.  

 

The applicant is currently in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-07-23-00917). The applicant’s 

letter of intent “Description of the Request,” explains,   

“The property owner, Old Dominion Plantation, LLC ("Owner" or "Applicant"), seeks a 

variance for an existing condition on the property, a pond that was originally located partially 

within the Charleston County 50' OCRM setback. Due to the flourishing growth of plant life 

surrounding the pond, it is now located within the OCRM critical area, according to the most 

recent delineation of the OCRM critical line in July 2023. However, OCRM has verified that the 

pond was not within the critical area at the time of its origination (see attached March 10, 2023 

email from OCRM DHEC Critical Area Project Manager). Pursuant to the direction of Charleston 

County planning staff, and in connection with a site plan application, Owner submits this 

application for a post-dated temporary variance for the limited time period of the pond's 

inception until the pond became within the jurisdiction of the OCRM critical line and its resulting 

governance. 

 

The applicant’s letter of intent “Necessary Background,” explains, “ 

The subject property is a single deeded tract of 71.218 acres and was assigned Tax Map 

Number 010-00-00-001 when Applicant purchased it in 1999. When Charleston County issued a 

building permit for the barn structure (currently Owner's primary residence) in or around 2007/08, 

the County created a new Tax Map number 010-00-00-003 for the 5.04 acres surrounding the 

barn structure. Although the County has designated the 5.04 acres with a separate tax map 

number, the larger parcel has not been subdivided and has a single owner pursuant to the 1999 

deed. 

When Owner purchased the subject property, an existing saltwater impoundment dike 

was located thereon. In 2020, Owner obtained a permit granted by the US Army Corps of 

Engineers, with OCRM's concurrence, for a new saltwater impoundment dike and the 

restoration and repair of a previous breach in the existing one. Charleston County Planning 

instructed the Applicant to include the areas where the dike touches the highlands in its 

variance application. As noted by the Charleston County Arborist, the places where the dike 

touches the highlands resulted in minimal disturbance. No negative effects have resulted. 

Rather, these dikes have multiple benefits to the environment and ecosystem including, but not 

limited to, protecting the grand trees around the perimeter of the property from further saltwater 

intrusion and from the natural increasing higher tides. The positive effects on the grand trees are 

already evident. See attached photographs. 
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This variance application is made at the direction of County planning staff as part of the 

effort by Owner's principal, Don Alexander, and his wife Lisa, to build a residential home for 

themselves on the subject property. Owner has appreciated the cooperation and assistance of 

staff in this unusual circumstance. Although the pond is now conforming, and currently lies in the 

OCRM critical area, the County has requested Owner to make this variance application to 

clean up old issues. Owner reserves all rights as to jurisdictional questions. In any event, Owner 

can show clear entitlement to a variance in this case. 

The saltwater impoundment dike that touches the land and the pond technically are 

separate matters but are included together in this application at the advice of County planning 

staff.” 

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 

4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.5 RM, Resource Management District, Sec. 4.5.3 Density/Intensity 

and Dimensional Standards requires a 35’ Wetland, Waterway, and OCRM Critical Line buffer. 

 

Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, “The 

following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal excavation, or 

disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the planting 

of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular maintenance such as 

herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, fences, or Structures, except 

for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious surfaces; E. Destruction or addition of plant 

life that would alter the existing pattern of vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface type.”  

 

Staff conducted a site visit on March 13, 2024. Please review the attachments for further 

information regarding this request.  

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property; 

Response: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the subject 

properties. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “This is a very remote, unique, and 

isolated property. The property is bordered by a saltwater impoundment that has 

existed for decades, marsh, and the Edisto River. The pond has become part of the 

ecosystem of the property and may not now be disturbed or altered due to its 

location in the OCRM critical zone.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity. The 

applicant’s letter of intent states, “These conditions do not generally apply to other 

properties in this vicinity. This is a very rural and unique property surrounded by a 

saltwater impoundment, the Edisto River, marshland, and a dirt road. Owner is 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
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unaware of any similar conditions on any nearby property, i.e., the existence of a 

pond in an area which was once within the County buffer zone and is now in the 

OCRM critical area.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular 

piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization 

of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4, Article 4.5, Sec. 4.5.3 and Article 4.24, 

Sec. 4.24.7 to the subject properties would unreasonably restrict the utilization of 

the property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Due to the flourishing plant life 

which resulted from the pond's creation, the pond is in the new 2023 OCRM critical 

line delineation, and OCRM now has governance of this area. If the variance is not 

granted, the pond still cannot be returned to its former condition (a low lying, 

muddy area that accumulated stagnant water at times). OCRM will not permit 

Owner to fill the pond, because it would adversely affect the critical area as seen 

in the 2023 OCRM critical line delineation. With regard to the points where the dike 

touches the highlands, those are necessary to prevent leaving a gap between the 

two land structures which would allow a breach in the dike making it ineffective. 

Therefore, if a variance is required for any site development, as the Owner has 

been instructed by County staff, the subject property would be permanently and 

completely restricted from any further utilization or future improvements absent the 

granting of the variance. This is because the prior non-conforming use cannot be 

cured, as it is no longer non-conforming, but now forms part of the OCRM critical 

area and cannot be disturbed.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning district will not be 

harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

properties or to the public good, and the character of the Resource Management 

(RM) Zoning District may not be harmed. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The 

authorization of the variance will not be of substantial (or even minimal) detriment 

to adjacent properties or the public good. The pond has enhanced vegetation 

surrounding its perimeters and wildlife habitat. The character of this zoning district 

will not be harmed if this variance is granted. Keeping the pond intact brings 

substantial benefit to the property and has no discernable impact on other nearby 

properties. The variance would be consistent with the public good in allowing the 

environmentally beneficial pond to remain as a now conforming condition to the 

property that lies within the protected OCRM critical area.” Therefore, the request 

may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which would 

be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, 

to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning district 
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boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  The fact that property may be 

utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be considered 

grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, nor 

does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the zoning 

district boundaries.  In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states, “The Owner 

is not seeking a variance for any monetary or profitability reasons, and the 

variance would not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, nor would 

it extend physically a nonconforming use of the land or change any zoning district 

boundaries.” Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’s own actions. The 

applicant’s letter of intent states, “Not entirely. The area where the pond is located 

was a low, lying area where rainwater and run­off water would frequently create 

stagnant mud and cause topsoil erosion. However, the Owner takes responsibility 

for deepening the natural depression in order to create a pond. Unbeknownst to 

the Owner, a substantial portion of the pond was formerly within the County's buffer 

adjacent to the critical area. However, at this point, the pond has become part of 

the OCRM critical area and is no longer a non-conforming condition. The area 

where the dike touches the highlands is necessary to make the dike effective and 

was necessitated due to the natural increasing higher tides and for the re-

establishment of a previous breach in the existing saltwater impoundment dike, 

and was created with a permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, with OCRM's 

concurrence.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive 

Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive 

Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The 

variance would not change the zoning or use of the property, and since this 

request is for an existing pond, its current condition demonstrates its benefits to the 

ecological surrounding area. The pond has resulted in enhanced vegetation and 

wildlife. There has been no detrimental effect on that area. Rather, there have only 

been positive effects. Likewise, the points where the dike simply touches the 

highland have also provided multiple benefits including, but not limited to, its 

protection of the grand trees around the perimeter of the property. Finally, the 

granting of the variance in this case would not set a precedent or encourage 

others to perform work in the County buffer zone. The net result of the existence of 

Owner's pond is (1) increased critical area, and (2) less developable area. While 

the pond does enhance the attractiveness of the subject property, it resulted in 

less usable property, and more conservation of property, consistent with the 

County's Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of the Ordinance.” Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion. 



BZA Meeting of April 1, 2024 

Staff Review, Case # BZA-02-24-00752  
 

Page 5 of 5 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the Charleston 

County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), (adopted July 18, 2006), 

The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and decide appeals for a Zoning 

Variance when strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance would result in unnecessary 

hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary 

hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B 

Approval Criteria). 

 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions regarding 

the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the Board may 

consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote 

the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-02-24-

00752 [Variance request for a connection to a saltwater impoundment dike and pond to 

encroach within the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer at 8925 and 8917 Pine Landing Road 

(TMS # 010-00-00-001 and 010-00-00-003) on Edisto Island in Charleston County] based on the 

BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an 

informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should 

consider the following conditions recommended by Staff:  

 

1. The applicant shall keep adjacent OCRM Critical Areas free of construction materials, 

litter, debris, chemical contaminants, etc. and use best management practices during 

construction as required by SCDHEC-OCRM and other applicable agencies. 

 

2. Once the project has commenced, it shall be carried out to completion in an expeditious 

manner in order to minimize the period of disturbance to the environment.  
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